and fortified wine of an alcoholic content not to exceed twenty-one per cent (21%) by 
appropriate prefixes descriptive of the fruit or other product from which the same was 
predominantly the word "gallon" or "gallons" wherever used herein, shall be construed to 
mean a wine gallon or wine gallons, of one hundred and twenty-eight (128) ounces.  The 
word "quart" whenever used herein will be construed to mean one-fourth (1/4) of a wine 
gallon.  The word "pint" wherever used shall be construed to mean one-eighth (1/8) of a wine 
gallon.        

(10) Words importing the masculine gender shall include the feminine and the

[...]

period for the business establishment.               

(7) Golf course: A recreational facility developed for the primary sport of golf, 

not to be less than 18 holes, managed and regularly maintained by the operator of the facility 
and located on a minimum of one hundred and twenty-five (125) contiguous acres.  To  
qualify as a "golf course" hereunder, receipts from the sales of alcoholic beverages, including 
liquor, wine, and beer or ale, shall not exceed 40% of the total gross receipts in any 
consecutive two-month period for the business establishment.

[...]

expressly including the prohibited acts herein, or any statute of the State of Tennessee 
regulating beer or other alcoholic beverages. 

(2) The beer board may, at the time it imposes a revocation or suspension, offer a 
permit holder the alternative of paying a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for each offense of making or permitting to be made any sales to 
minors; or a civil penalty not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for any other 
offense.  If a civil penalty is offered as an alternative to revocation or suspension, the holder